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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-1
“BERTHAGE AND ANCHORAGE SERVICES TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description Rates $*
1. Berthage rates, other than the section listed in item 2 of this notice,
per gross registered ton are:
a) For the first period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1108
b) For the second period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1108
c) For each subsequent period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.0688
2. Berthage rates for Oil Tanker Dock (des Pétroliers), section 8, per
gross registered ton are:
a) For the first period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1800
b) For the second period of 12 hours of part thereof 0.1800
c) For each subsequent period of 12 hours or part thereof 0.1134
3. Anchorage rates are:
a) For the first period of 15 days NIL
b) For each subsequent period of 15 days or any part thereof, 0.1057
per gross registered ton
4, Notwithstanding the rates specified in this schedule, the minimum 350.00
charge per 12 hour period (or part thereof) for berthage or anchorage

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-2
“HARBOUR DUES TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description Rates $*
1. A vessel that ordinarily uses only the harbour and is engaged in
commercial activity therein, for each year or part thereof:
a) For a self-propelled vessel:
(i) Not more than 100 registered gross tons 350.00
(ii) More than 100 but not more than 200 registered 475.00
gross tons
(iii) More than 200 registered gross tons 2,000.00
b) For a scow:
(i) Not more than 50 registered gross tons 350.00
(ii) More than 50 but not more than 100 registered gross 350.00
tons
(iii) More than 100 registered gross tons 525.00
c) For a non-self-propelled vessel other than a scow 525.00
2, (1) A vessel referred to in article 1 that departs from and re- 0.0462
enters the harbour, for each entry, per registered gross ton
(2) The minimum payable amount under paragraph (1) 350.00
3. (1) A vessel, other than a vessel referred to in article 2, that
enters the harbour, for each entry:
a) A vessel per registered gross ton 0.1127
(2) The minimum amount payable under paragraph 3 (1) a) is 350.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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“WHARFAGE FEES TARIFFS”

NOTICE N-3

PORT OF SEPT-ILES

Return table of contents

Effective January 15, 2026

SCHEDULE I, STANDARD WHARFAGE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026

It. Description of goods Unit Basis Rates $
1. Aggregate, sand and gravel Tonne w 0.94
2, Coal Tonne w 1.27
3. Coke Breeze Tonne w 2.01
4, Dolomite Tonne w 2.01
5. Limestone Tonne w 2.01
6. Silica Tonne w 1.07
7. Iron ore and concentrate Tonne w 2.31
8. Cement Tonne w 2.01
9. Pet coke Tonne w 2.01
10. Alumina Tonne w 2.01
1. Bentonite Tonne w 2.57
12. limenite Tonne w 2.01
13. Graphite Tonne W 3.57
14. Salt Tonne w 2.40
15. Sugar, raw or refined Tonne w 2.96
16. Apatite concentrate Tonne w 2.38
17. Fertilizers Tonne w 2.51
18. Dry bulk commodities N.E.S. Tonne w 2.71
10. gae;:;)l:i:rg ii;tl(jgldgaosr refined including Tonne W 170
20. Liquid pitch Tonne W 5.24
21. Bulk liquid products N.E.S. Tonne W 5.24
22. Liquid calcium Tonne W 3.84
23. Scrap metal Tonne w 3.89
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NOTICE N-3

“WHARFAGE FEES TARIFFS”

PORT OF SEPT-ILES
SCHEDULE I, STANDARD WHARFAGE
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Effective January 15, 2026

It. Description of goods Unit Basis Rates $
24, Iron products Tonne w 5.30
25. Aluminum Tonne w 5.30
26. Basic and primary metal products Tonne W 5.30
27. Newsprint, wood pulp and raw or primary Tonne W 242
paper products
Construction material (i.e. wood in bundles,

28. structural steel, goods normally bought in Tonne w 2.72
hardware stores, etc.)

29. Lumber and logs, rough or finished Tonne W 1.53
Goods in standard cargo containers or

30. machinery, construction equipment, Tonne w 5.97
vehicles or mobile equipment.

31. N.E.S. goods Tonne w 5.97
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Effective January 15, 2026

NOTICE N-3
“WHARFAGE FEES TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
SCHEDULE II

SPECIAL WHARFAGE RATES AND MINIMUM WHARFAGE CHARGES

SPECIAL WHARFAGE RATES

Rates $*

Special wharfage per tonne (shipped between two Canadian ports) W

3.53

MINIMUM WHARFAGE CHARGES

Rates $*

Minimum wharfage per invoice

350.00

TRANSHIPMENT FEES

Rates $*

Dry bulk — cumulative inbound volume transhipped by the same carrier in the
same year:

a) 0to 200,000 tonnes, per tonne W
b) 200,001 to 400,000 tonnes, per tonne W
c) Over 400,000 tonnes, per tonne W

0.65
0.58
0.51
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-3
“WHARFAGE FEES TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
SCHEDULE IIl, DEMURRAGE

Description of goods Unit Basis

Rates $

1. Demurrage for goods remaining on PSI
property after the expiration of free time will
be charged as follows:

a) for each day or part thereof, per tonne | Tonne w
or part thereof

b) the minimum demurrage per bill of
lading is

5.71

350.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-12
“WATER SERVICE CHARGES TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description Rates $*
1. For each water service provided directly from the hydrant and hose

facilities of the PSI to a vessel for drinking purposes:
(a) Water charge
(i) Per ton 2.56
(ii) Minimum charge per order 150.00
(b) Service charge, per service, including call and cancel orders | 350.00
(c) Delivery charge for administration and labour required for a Cost to the
complete water service operation, including hook-up, delivery | PSI plus

and travelling time (minimum call of 3 hours) 15 %
2. For a user other than the replenishment of drinking water for a
vessel:
(a) For each 12 hours or part thereof 800.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-15
“MOBILE RAMP SERVICES (RAILCAR FERRY) TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1% 2026

Item Description Rates $*
1. Mobile ramp services for the railcar ferry at the La Relance Terminal:
(a) Mobile ramp tariff per ship 1 550.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-16
“SAFETY AND SECURITY FEES”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description Rates $*
1. Security services (certified ISPS vessel):
(a) Charges:
(i) Per hour 56.09
(ii) Minimum charge per request 224.36

(iii) The rate displayed in article 1, (a) (i) will be
increased to time and a half for hours billed on a

holiday
2, Safety services (uncertified ISPS vessels and other terminal uses):
(a) Charges:
(i) Per hour 51.20
(ii) Minimum charge per request 204.80

(iii) The rate displayed in article 2, (a) (i) will be
increased to time and a half for hours billed on a
holiday

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-19
“PASSENGER TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description Rates $*
1. Passenger charges for in transit passengers are:
(a) For each adult 10.14
(b) For each child (under 12 years of age) 5.21
(c) When tendering 50% of the above
mentioned charge
2. Passenger charges for voyages originating or terminating in
the Port are:
(a) For each adult 35.99
(b) For each child (under 12 years of age) 18.00
(c) When tendering 50% of the above
mentioned charge
3. Passenger charges on excursions are:
(a) For each adult 4.30
(b) For each child (under 12 years of age) 2.15

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-20
“GANGWAY RENTAL TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description Rates $*

1. The gangway fees:

(a) For the first 18 hour period (minimum charges) 4,096.00

(b) For each subsequent hour or part of an hour of the first 18 200.00

hours

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-21
“WHARF FENDER RENTAL TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026

Item Description Rates $*
1. Tariff for the wharf fender rental:
(a) For 2 fenders per 24 hours period (minimum payable) 1,300.00
(b) For each subsequent fender per 24 hours period 700.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-22
“ADMINISTRATIVE FEE”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1% 2026

Item Describtion Fixed Rate Variable
P $* Rate %
1. (a) Invoices less than $10,000 0.00 15.00
(b) Invoices between $10,001 and $25,000 | 250.00 12.50
(c) Invoices over $25,001 800.00 10.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-23
“ADMINISTRATIVE FEE — RENTAL AGREEMENT”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description T
cost $*

1. Applicable to leases and easements:

(a) New lease or easement 750.00

(b) Renewal of lease or easement 500.00

(c) Amendment to lease or easement 300.00
2, Applicable to short term leases:

(a) New short term lease 300.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-24
“ADMINISTRATIVE FEE — ACCESS CARD”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
L. Cost $*
Item Description (Taxes included)
1.
(a) New access card 40.00
(b) Renewal of an access card 20.00
(c) Replacement of an access card 40.00
(lost, stolen, damaged) (Taxes included)

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-25
“ADMINISTRATIVE FEE — LOADING/UNLOADING CERTIFICATE”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1% 2026

L. Cost $*
Item Description -
L e (Taxes included)
1.
(a) Forissuing a certificate 250.00
For reissuing a certificate 250.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1, 2026

NOTICE N-26
“ADMINISTRATIVE FEE — ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1% 2026

Item Description Minimum Cost $*
1. Applied to an environmental impact assessment of a
project under section 67 of the CEAA:
(a) Basic projects (without consultation) 250.00
(b) Other projects (without consultation) 750.00
(c) Other projects (with consultation) 2,500.00

* Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-27
“USE OF THE LOADING EQUIPMENT AT THE MULTI-USER DOCK
TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026

Item Description Rates $*

1. Use of the loading Equipment at the multi-user dock:

(a) Equipment usage tariff

(i) Per ton 0.50
(ii) Minimum tariff, per order 5,000.00
(b) Fees to be paid for the operation of the equipment for the | Cost to the
supply of services PSI plus
15 %

*Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.

V! PoRT

.+ SEPT-LES

Page 18



Retum table of contents

Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-28
“USE OF NAVIGATION ASSITANCE SERVICES TARIFFS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026

Item Description Rates $*
1. A use a tugboat for a vessel in the bay or at a wharf in the PSI:
(a) Single fee per vessel 2,500.00

*Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.
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Effective January 1%, 2026

NOTICE N-29
“ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE PROGRAMME FOR
SHIPOWNERS”
PORT OF SEPT-ILES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 2026
Item Description
1. (a) The environmental performance credit applies directly to Harbour Dues' and

can reach up to 30%. Discounts on Harbour Dues are not cumulative.

(b) The credit depends on the certification level achieved in an environmental
program or a technology installed to reduce atmospheric emissions or
underwater noise, as outlined in tables 1 and 2.

(c) To be eligible for the discount, the certification must be valid for the entire
period the vessel is within the port limits.

(d) Vessels must meet only one criterion to qualify for the discount based on the
corresponding level.

(e) To be eligible, the shipowner must submit a completed application form to the
PSI, indicating the certification level achieved and providing proof of
qualification in accordance with the following procedure:

i.  To qualify for the discount, the form available on the PSI website must be
completed and emailed to: capitainerie@portsi.com.

i. The request must be made as soon as a berth reservation is made and
will no longer be accepted by the PSI once the vessel's declaration has
been processed.

iii. A copy of the program certification confirming the required environmental
level or proof of the installed technology must accompany the vessel
declaration (A6 or house) to be eligible for the discount.

iv.  The PSI will not keep certifications in its records. Therefore, the request
must be submitted each time the vessel docks at the port.

*Unless otherwise specified, all rates are in Canadian dollars.

" Note that the minimum Harbour Dues continue to apply where applicable.
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NOTICE N-28

Use of navigation assistance services tariffs

Table 1.
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Effective January 1%, 2026

Technologies or Certification Programs for Reducing Atmospheric
Emissions

TIER 1 (10%)

TIER 2 (20%)

TIER 3 (30%)

EMISSION REDUCTION
TECHNOLOGIES

Shore Power
(non available)

Equipment installed
on vessel and shore
power utilized for
majority of time at

berth

NOX Tier lll Engine

Engine installed

Clean Fuels

LNG or biodiesel

Hydrogen, ethanol,
methanol or

ENVIRONMENTAL
PROGRAMS

use :
ammonia use

Emission Reducing Wind and/or Battery

Technology Assist
Level 4 GHG

Level 3 in all and minimum Level Level 5 GHG and

Green Marine s 3in all other minimum level 3 in
indicators - .

indicators all other indicators

Right Ship

Verified GHG B

Verified GHG B+

Verified GHG A

Environmental Ship

Score 30-40 Score >40-55 Score >55
Index
Clean Cargo
Working Group CO2 dry score <36 CO2 dry score <36
Clean Shipping CSI 3 CSl 4 CSI5

Index

Energy Efficiency
Design

Index Attained EEDI
20% better than
required

Attained EEDI 25%
better than
required

Attained EEDI 30%

better than
required

Green Award

Award certificate

N/ PoRT
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NOTICE N-28

Use of navigation assistance services tariffs Effective January 1%, 2026

Table 2. Technologies or certification programs for reducing underwater noise

TIER 1 (10%)

TIER 2 (20%)

TIER 3 (30%)

Becker Mewis Duct Tgchnology
installed
ECO-Cap Technology
(Nakashima) installed
EnergoProFin Technology
(Wartsila) installed
MMG Energy Technology
Saving Cap installed
UNDERWATER NOISE Pre-Swirl Duct Technology
REDUCTION . .
TECHNOLOGIES (Hyundai) installed
Propeller Boss Cap Technology
Fins (Mitsui OSK) installed
Schneekluth Wake Technology
Equalizing Duct installed
Ultimate Rudder Technology
(Nakashima) installed
Kamome Propeller Technology
Gate Rudder installed

UNDERWATER NOISE

CLASSIFICATION
SOCIETIES

American Bureau of
Shipping (ABS)

UWN notation

Bureau Veritas (BV)

URN notation

Det Norske Veritas
— Germanischer
Lloyd (DNV-GL)

SILENT (E) notation
or Certificate of
Compliance

Korean Register
(KR)

URN notation

Lloyd’s Register (LR)

UWN-L notation

Registro Italiano
Navale (RINA)

DOLPHIN notation

Chinese .
e Underwater Noise
Classification .
. N notation
Society
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